ICR 2.1x 1.8x

Covenant threshold 1.8x 1.8x

Implied Headroom 32

1 2

3 4

1 Implied Headroom: Additional debt that Adler Group could incur on the balance sheet with

proceeds fully deployed for investments2

2 Implied Headroom: Additional debt that Adler Group could incur on the balance sheet with

proceeds fully deployed for investments2

3 Implied Headroom: unencumbered assets needs to increase by €490m in order to increase

the Unencumbered Asset Ratio covenant to 125%

4 Implied Headroom: Assumed loss of EBITDA due to disposals, with no repayment of debt.

€1.5bn of disposals required to reduce EBITDA by €32m (assumed at 3.4% yield and 65%

EBITDA margin)

41

In € million FY 2021 Pro forma2

Consolidated net financial indebtedness 1,452 6,206

Total assets 5,585 10,339

LTV 26.0% 60.0%

Covenant threshold 60.0% 60.0%

Implied Headroom 4,755

LTV: defined as net debt / total assets (<60%) Secured LTV: defined as secured debt / total assets (<40%)

All Adler RE covenants are incurrence-based covenants except the ICR which is a maintenance-based covenant

Covenants overview: Adler Real Estate
A

p
p

e
n

d
ix

In € million
FY 2021 Pro forma2

Secured debt

Pro forma2,3

Secured loans and borrowings 1,416 2,782 2,234

Total assets 5,585 6,951 5,585

Secured LTV 25.4% 40.0% 40.0%

Covenant threshold 40.0% 40.0% 40.0%

Implied Headroom 1,366 818

Interest coverage ratio (ICR): defined as consolidated EBITDA /

net cash interest (>1.8x)

In € million FY 2021 Pro forma2

Consolidated EBITDA 188 111

Net cash interest 62 62

ICR 3.1x 1.8x

Covenant threshold 1.8x 1.8x

Implied Headroom 77

1 2

3

1 Implied Headroom: Additional debt that Adler Group could incur on the balance sheet with

proceeds fully deployed for investments1

2 Implied Headroom: Additional debt that Adler Group could incur on the balance sheet with

proceeds fully deployed for investments1

3 Implied Headroom: Assumed loss of EBITDA due to disposals, with no repayment of debt.

€3.5bn of disposals required to reduce EBITDA by €77m (assumed at 3.4% yield and 65%

EBITDA margin)

1. Excludes a scenario where new debt raised is used to e.g. pay dividends, and thereby increase net debt whilst keeping the same asset base; 2. Pro forma figures illustrate the financial position necessary to reach the covenant threshold